

Case Nos. 07-4375 & 07-4376

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS	:	
FOUNDATION FOR FREE	:	
EXPRESSION, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees-	:	
Cross-Appellants	:	On Appeal from the
	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio,
	:	Case No. 3:02cv210
RICHARD CORDRAY,	:	
Attorney General of Ohio, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants-	:	
Cross-Appellees.	:	
	:	

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
RICHARD CORDRAY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO, ET AL.**

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

ELISE W. PORTER
Assistant Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
benjamin.mizer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Richard Cordray, Attorney General of
Ohio, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Electronic communication has become child abusers’ chief method of predation.	3
1. Individuals accessing the Internet have at their disposal a variety of devices for communicating, transmitting, and receiving information.	4
a. Generally Accessible Websites	4
b. Public Chat Rooms	4
c. Private Chat Rooms	6
d. Person-to-Person E-mail.....	7
e. Instant Messaging	7
2. Sexual predators employ personally directed devices to target children on the Internet.....	8
B. On certification from this Court, the Ohio Supreme Court authoritatively construed Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31 as applying only when (1) the sender knows or has reason to believe that a particular recipient is a juvenile <i>and</i> (2) the communication method enables the sender to exclude particular recipients.	11
ARGUMENT	14
A. No Plaintiff has standing to challenge the Ohio law because none can assert a reasonable fear of prosecution.	14
B. The Ohio law is consistent with the First Amendment.	19

1. The Ohio statute is not overbroad.19

2. The Ohio statute survives First Amendment review.....22

3. The Ohio statute is not vague.24

D. The Ohio statute does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....unnumbered

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEunnumbered

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	5
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Cordray</i> , 922 N.E.2d 192 (Ohio 2010).....	2
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Strickland</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	25
<i>American Library Association v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	27
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	15, 18
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19, 21
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1801 (2008)	26
<i>E. Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Ct. of Magoffin County, Ky.</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	14
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	20, 21, 22, 25

<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	19
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	26
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	26, 27
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4, 20
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc., v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	22, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	5
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	15
Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(E).....	20, 25
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.01(E)(3).....	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(B)(1)-(2).....	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(C)(1).....	18, 20

Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(D) *passim*
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(D)(1) 17
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(D)(2)(a) 11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.31(D)(2)(b) 2, 12

Other Resources

Internet Safety, http://kidshealth.org/parent/positive/family/net_safety.html (last visited Apr. 2, 2010) 5
Janis Wolak, David Finkelhor & Kimberly Mitchell, *Internet Sex Crimes Against Minors: The Implications for Prevention Based on Findings from a National Study*, 35 J. of Adolescent Health 242.e15 (2004), available at <http://www.unh.edu/ccrc/pdf/CV71.pdf> (last visited Apr. 2, 2010) 9
